



LAW OFFICES

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 312 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE P.O. BOX 456 JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102-0456 TELEPHONE (573) 635-7166 FACSIMILE (573) 635-0427 E-Mail: SMORGAN@BRYDONLAW.COM

DEAN L. COOPER MARK G. ANDERSON TIMOTHY T. STEWART GREGORY C. MITCHELL BRIAN T. MCCARTNEY DALE T. SMITH

OF COUNSEL RICHARD T. CIOTTONE

August 10, 2000

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Public Service Commission

AUG 1 0 2000

Re: Application of Fiber Four Corporation and Holway Long Distance Company, Case No. TA-2000-786.

Dear Mr. Roberts:

DAVID V.G. BRYDON

GARY W. DUFFY

PAUL A. BOUDREAU

SONDRA B. MORGAN CHARLES E. SMARR

JAMES C. SWEARENGEN

WILLIAM R. ENGLAND, III

JOHNNY K. RICHARDSON

On July 6, 2000, the Commission issued its Order Approving Interexchange and Non-Switched Local Exchange Certificates of Service Authority, Order Approving Tariff, and Order Approving Transfer of Assets and Cancellation of Certificate in Case No. TA-2000-786. The Order was made effective July 18, 2000.

Ordered paragraph 6 of this Order stated that "Holway Long Distance Company d/b/a Holway Long Distance and Fiber Four Corporation d/b/a Holway Long Distance shall report to the Commission within ten (10) business days of the completion of the approved transfer that such has been accomplished." On behalf of Fiber Four Corporation and Holway Long Distance Company, we hereby notify the Commission that the transfer of the assets from Fiber Four Corporation to Holway Long Distance Company was completed and effective as of July 31, 2000.

Would you please see that this notification is brought to the attention of the appropriate Commission personnel. Thank you for attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.

By:

- Morgan

Sondra B. Morgan

cc: Office of Public Counsel Mr. Raymond Henagan Mr. Bruce Copsey Ms. Sherri Murphy